
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 14 October 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting will be streamed 
live as a virtual meeting. 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne email  
sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 9 
October 2020. 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKING – Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this 
meeting must register to do so by email to 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later than 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020. Full joining instructions will be provided. 
 
5. FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 

Hudson, Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and Dean 
(Chair) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16th September 
2020 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   HH/345153/20 - 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7NT (Pages 
5 - 10) 

 Two storey rear extension 

7   LB/345154/20 - 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7NT (Pages 
11 - 16) 

 Two storey rear extension 

8   345153 & 345154 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD (Pages 17 - 28) 

9   Appeals (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Appeals 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16/09/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hudson, 
Phythian, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik (from Item 9) and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning and Development 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Committee received an item of Urgent Business from the 
Interim Head of Planning and Development informing them that 
the Planning Service would be moving to the Uniform IT system 
from Monday 21st September 2020 and the benefits of the new 
system were outlined. It was confirmed that the Planning Portal 
would be unchanged. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 26th August 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   PA/344182/19 - 4 THE GREEN, OLDHAM, OL8 2LT   

PA/344182/19 – 4, THE GREEN OLDHAM OL8 2LT 
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344182/19 
 
APPLICANT: Clements Court Properties Limited 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of building comprising 21 apartments (15 
x one-bedroom and 6 x two-bedroom) with access, car park, bin 
store and hard and soft landscaping, including up to 2.1m high 
boundary enclosures 
 
LOCATION: 4, The Green Oldham OL8 2LT 
 
lt was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 

7   HH/344153/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

HH/344153/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/344153/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension 
 
LOCATION: 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7NT 
 
lt was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that consideration of the application be 
DEFERRED to give the Applicant the opportunity to work with 
the Planning Service to improve the proposed scheme 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That consideration of the application be 
DEFERRED. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

8   LB/345154/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

LB/345154/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LB/345154/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension 
 
LOCATION: 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7NT Page 2



 

 
lt was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that consideration of the application be 
DEFERRED to give the Applicant the opportunity to work with 
the Planning Service to improve the proposed scheme 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That consideration of the application be 
DEFERRED. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

9   PA/345261/20 - FERNEC WORKS, STEPHENSON STREET, 
OLDHAM, OL4 2HH  

 

PA/345261/20 - FERNEC WORKS, STEPHENSON STREET, 
OLDHAM, OL4 2HH 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/345261/20 
 
APPLICANT: Multi Build UK 
 
PROPOSAL: Proposed residential development comprising the 
construction of 12No 2 bedroom apartments (revision to 
PA/343332/19) 
 
LOCATION: Fernec Works, Stephenson Street, Oldham, OL4 
2HH 
 
lt was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and without the financial 
contribution required in connection with the previous decision of 
the Committee, having regard to the subsequent viability 
implications. 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.18 pm Page 3



 

 

Page 4



  

 APPLICATION REPORT - HH/345
[...]
Street, Oldham by making an 
appointment with the allocated officer during normal office hours, i.e. 8.40 am to 5.00 
pm. 
 
Any person wishing to inspect copies of background papers should contact 
Development Management telephone no. 0161 770 4105. 

Page 16



Planning Committee Meeting 
Date 14th October 2020

Planning permission and listed building consent for a 

proposed two storey rear extension

2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield 

OL3 7NT

Application Nos. HH/345153/20 & LB/345154/20

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



2

Location

P
age 18



3

Aerial view

P
age 19



4

Rear view from Tunstead Lane

P
age 20



5

View from the rear

P
age 21



6

Proposal highlighted in blue

P
age 22



7

Views of side elevation

P
age 23



8

Existing plans 

P
age 24



9

Proposed plans

P
age 25



10

Previous submission

P
age 26



11

Existing and proposed elevations 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Item number: 00 

Planning Appeals Update 

  
Planning Committee  
Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE  

 

October 2020 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 

 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 

 
 
 
HEARINGS 
 
 
HOUSE HOLDER 
 
 
ADVERTISEMENTS 
 
 
APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
PA/344449/20  141, 143 & 145 Lee Street, Oldham, OL8 1EG – Allowed 
HH/344110/19  8 Elgin Road, Glodwick, Oldham, OL4 1QQ - Dismissed 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
Files held in the Development Control Section 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 4 August 2020 

by R Cooper BSc (Hons) MCD MRTPI 

  an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision
[...]
uk/planning-inspectorate


P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 HH/345153/20 - 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7NT
	7 LB/345154/20 - 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7NT
	ADPBA46.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS


	8 345153 & 345154 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD
	9 Appeals
	344449 location plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Page location maps








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
14/10/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and 
Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning and Development 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harkness. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 16th September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   HH/345153/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/344153/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension 
 
LOCATION: 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7NT 
 
lt was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Phythian that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
NOTES: 



 

 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

7   LB/345154/20 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LB/345154/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheldon 
 
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension 
 
LOCATION: 2 Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7NT 
 
lt was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 

8   345153 & 345154 - 2 LOWER TUNSTEAD   

RESOLVED that the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

9   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.52 pm 
 


